Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as

possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. Also, the Company has unutilized credit limits with banks.

The Company‟s corporate treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are

overseen by senior management.

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018

Category

As at 31 March 2018
Particulars

HCG Medi-Surge Hospitals Private Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Rs. In Millions

(iv) Market risk

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company‟s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

a. Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company‟s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars

As at

31 March 2019

As at

31 March 2018

Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities 418.14   300.41

Total borrowings 418.14   300.41

b. Sensitivity analysis

Particulars

As at

31 March 2019

As at

31 March 2018

Sensitivity

1% increase in MCLR rate   4.18   3.04

1% decrease in MCLR rate   (4.18)   (3.04)

(v) Foreign currency risk

Particulars As at
31 March 2019 As at
31 March 2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   5.26   10.05

Liabilities

Borrowings   59.78   194.34

Net assets/(liabilities)   (54.52)   (184.29)

Particulars

As at

31 March 2019

As at

31 March 2018

USD Sensitivity

Rs/USD - Increase by 1%   0.55   1.58

Rs/USD - Decrease by 1%   (0.55)   (1.58)

36 Capital management

The capital structure is as follows:

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Total equity attributable to the equity share holders of the Company   231.69   188.86

As percentage of total capital 34% 29%

Total loans and borrowings   473.89   494.75

Cash and cash equivalents   (15.67)   (38.00)

Net loans and borrowings   458.22   456.75

As a percentage of total capital 66% 71%

Total capital (loans and borrowings and equity)   689.91   645.61

The Company manages its capital to ensure Company will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt

and equity balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the Company.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest

rates and equity prices.

Impact on profit or (loss) before tax

Impact on profit or (loss) before tax